
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 14th February, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Uttlesford District Council, Council Offices, London 

Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair) and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, G LeCount, H Ryles and G Sell

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 
2018. 

3 UTT/17/3038/DFO - Land Behind The Old Cement Works, 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

9 - 22

To consider application UTT/17/3038/DFO. 

4 UTT/17/1896/FUL - JF Knight Roadworks, Copthall Lane, 
Thaxted

23 - 34

To consider application UTT/17/1896/FUL. 

Public Document Pack



5 UTT/17/3662/FUL - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden 35 - 48

To consider application UTT/17/3662/FUL. 

6 UTT/17/3663/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden 49 - 54

To consider application UTT/17/3663/LB.

7 UTT/17/3078/FUL - 22 Cambridge Road, Stansted 55 - 64

To consider application UTT/17/3078/FUL. 

8 UTT/17/2903/FUL - Tandans, Canfield Drive, Great Canfield 
Road, Takeley

65 - 76

To consider application UTT/17/2903/FUL. 

9 UTT/17/2807/FUL - Brazille, 14 St Johns Crescent, Stansted 77 - 86

To consider application UTT/17/2807/FUL.

10 UTT/17/2429/OP - Land adjacent to 4 Hill Top Lane, Saffron 
Walden

87 - 92

To consider application UTT/17/2429/OP. 

11 UTT/17/2822/FUL - Sector 3 Woodlands Park, Great Dunmow 93 - 104

To consider application UTT/17/2822/FUL.

12 UTT/17/3111/FUL - Building 60, Chesterford Park, Little 
Chesterford

105 - 112

To consider application UTT/17/3111/FUL.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
[...]
ov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 2pm on 17 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E 
Hicks, J Lodge, J Loughlin and M Lemon.

Officers in attendance: A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown 
(Development Manager), K Denmark (Development Management 
Team Leader), L Mills (Planning Officer) and E Smith (Legal 
Officer).

Also present: I Abrahams, Cllr G Bagnall, J Boughton and Cllr D Jones.

PC81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies were received from Councillor Wells.

Councillor Davey declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was familiar with 
the firm carrying out the work on application UTT/17/2952/LB. Councillor Lodge 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was familiar with the freeholders of 
Waltham Hall. Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non-pecuniary 
interests as members of Saffron Walden Town Council’s Planning Committee.

PC82 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the agreement that the 
names of those proposing and seconding votes would be added to the minutes. 
It was decided that this would become standard procedure for minutes of the 
Planning Committee only. 

PC83 UTT/17/1087/FUL – WALTHAM HALL FARM, BAMBERS GREEN ROAD, 
TAKELEY

The applicant sought planning permission for the construction of a bus depot 
within the site that included the storage and maintenance of buses to be 
operated and run by National Express Ltd.  

Members expressed concern that the development would result in urbanisation 
within the Countryside Protection Zone, that it would be out of character with 
adjacent listed buildings and that it would endanger the safety of the local 
highways network.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1) The proposed development would result in the urbanisation in 
character of the site which would appear out of character with 
and harmful to the rural area. The proposed use of the site 
would not be appropriate in the rural area and there are no 
reason as to why the development, in the form proposed, 
needs to take place there. As such the proposals are contrary 
to Uttlesford Local Plan Policies S7 and S8 (adopted 2005) 
and the NPPF.

2) The proposed development would represent a form of 
development which would result in less than substantial harm 
to the character and setting of adjacent listed buildings. There 
are insufficient public benefits arising from the scheme to 
outweigh the level of harm. As such the proposals are contrary 
to Uttlesford Local Plan Policy ENV2 (adopted 2005) and the 
NPPF.

3) The nature and characteristics of the local highway network is 
inadequate to safely accommodate the number and type of 
vehicles associated with the proposed use. As such the 
proposals are contrary to Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN1 
(adopted 2005).

Cllr D Jones, Cllr G Bagnall and J Boughton spoke on this application.

PC84 UTT/17/1088/LB - WALTHAM HALL FARM, BAMBERS GREEN ROAD, 
TAKELEY

The proposal related to alterations to Network House which included new 
internal partitions, replacement windows and doors and re-roofing.  It also 
proposed to demolish existing structures physically attached to a listed building 
identified as a Nine Bay Barn. New guttering would be required to be fixed to 
the listed building as a result of the demolition works.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lodge 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

Cllr G Bagnall and J Boughton spoke on this application.

PC85 UTT/17/3195/FUL – QUICKSIE HILL, ARKESDEN, SAFFRON WALDEN
 
The application had been withdrawn before the start of committee and so was 
not considered at the meeting.

PC86 UTT/17/2952/LB – POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN

Page 6



The application is for listed building consent to make various internal and 
external alterations to the police station.

The Planning Officer said the applicants wished to commence the work without 
delay and the proposed works stood on their own as an application.

Councillor Lodge proposed to approve the application. Councillor Davey 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

I Abrahams spoke on this application.

The meeting ended at 3.30pm.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/3038/DFO – (SAFFRON WALDEN)

(MAJOR)

PROPOSAL: Details following outline approval UTT/16/1444/OP for 35 no. 
dwellings comprising 21 market homes and 14 affordable homes. 
Details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale

LOCATION: Land Behind The Old Cement Works, Thaxted Road, Saffron 
Walden

APPLICANT: Tarncourt Ambit Ltd

AGENT: Ian Abrams Architect Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 16 February 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits; Employment Land to be Safeguarded.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden. It comprises an area of open 
land, previously used as a cement works, lime kiln and scrapyard, to the rear of 
existing residential development at The Kilns and Tiptoft Lane.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for approval of the reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping, following a grant of outline planning permission (including the 
matter of access) for a residential development of up to 49 dwellings 
(UTT/16/1444/O
[...]
l Planning Policy Framework. This condition must be ‘pre-
commencement’ to ensure that the development is only carried out in accordance 
with the above details.

3. Prior to commencement of the development, a Construction Traffic Management 
Plan must be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details, 
which must provide for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
iv. wheel and underbody washing facilities.

REASON: To ensure that the highway is not obstructed during the construction 
period, in accordance with Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. This condition must be ‘pre-
commencement’ to ensure that the development is only carried out in accordance 
with the above details.

4. Prior to occupation of any dwelling, a biodiversity enhancement strategy must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
strategy must be implemented prior to occupation of any dwelling.

REASON: To take the opportunity to enhance biodiversity, in accordance with 
Policy GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

5. Each dwelling hereby permitted must not be occupied until such time as its 
associated vehicle parking area has been formed and provided in accordance with 
Drawing No. 90416.30 Rev F.

REASON: To prevent hazardous on-street parking, in accordance with Policy 
GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

6. The eaves and ridge heights of the permitted dwellings relative to each other and to 
existing buildings must be constructed as shown on the following drawings:

- Drawing No. 90416.40
- Drawing No. 90416.26 Rev A

REASON: For 
[...]
the application site:
- general aerodrome direction
- contaminated and historic land use area
- within 2km of an SSSI
- outside development limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 Thaxted is an historic small market town that lies approximately 12km (7.5 miles) to 
the south east of Saffron Walden.  The town is characterised by it medieval layout 
and the large number of listed buildings, especially in the town centre.

2.2 Bardfield Road runs from the south east of the town in an easterly direction towards 
Bardfield End Green.  The application site is located to the north of the road, via a 
narrow access road approximately 450m in length with a distance to the town centre 
at over 1km.  Copthall Lane, a narrow unlit country lane with no pavement, until it 
meets the town boundary, runs to the north west; access to the town centre is 
estimated at around 820m.  The site is broadly rectangular in shape with an overall 
plot area of around 0.83ha. 

2.3 The site was used as a civil engineering/ground works business, but the applicants 
state that it is currently used by a building company for storage purposes.  Although 
there are residential developments nearby, the site is surrounded by open fields and 
is physically isolated from these settlements.

2.4 The LPA considers that the site may be classed as brownfield as it has been used 
for an established commercial enterprise.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The applicants are requesting planning permission for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site with the construction of seven new dwellings, car parking 
bays, visitor parking provision and associated landscaping.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



3.2 Full details can be obtained from the plans, but the proposal may be summarised as 
follows.  When approaching the site from the south, there would be a detached 
three bedroom dwelling to the left of the access road, followed by a larger four 
bedroom detached property.  The access road would then gently curve to a 
courtyard where t
[...]
mmediate properties is 
considered to create a visual dominant feature, especially to the future occupiers of 
plot five and so is contrary to Local Plan Policy GEN2

Page 33



Application: UTT/17/1896/FUL                                                                                  

Address: JF Knight Roadworks, Copthall Lane, Thaxted

 

 

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 1 February 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 34



UTT/17/3662/FUL – (SAFFRON WALDEN)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Lodge. Reason: Potential overdevelopment)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing two semi-detached dwellings, erection of 
four dwellings (plots 1-4), change of use and extension of former  
Police Building to form three dwellings (plots 5-7) with associated 
alterations, construction of cantilevered garden with parking below 
to the rear, closure of existing East Street vehicular access and 
alterations to frontage wall.

LOCATION: Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Cityshape Heritage Limited

AGENT: Ian Abrams Architect Limited

EXPIRY DATE: 15 February 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits; Conservation Area.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off East Street, Saffron Walden. It contains a Grade II listed 
police station and associated offices within a pair of former police houses. A 
parking area to the rear is accessed from Common Hill.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for planning permission to demolish the police houses, erect four 
semi-detached houses and change the use of the police station to three houses. 
The converted building would be extended and altered, and the existing boundary 
wall would be extended. An accommodation schedule is provided below:

Plot Bedrooms Parking spaces Garden (sq m)
1 3 2 101
2 4 2 100
3 4 2 105
4 4 2 114
5 3 2 128
6 4 3 166
7 5 3 439
Visitors - 2 -

3.2 The vehicular access fr
[...]
ng

Date: 1 February 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/2807/FUL – (STANSTED)

(Referred to Committee by Councillor Dean, Reason: Design inappropriate for the location, 
loss of bungalow building)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of 2 No. 
2 storey four bedroom dwellings with associated parking, cycle 
storage and private amenity space.

LOCATION: Brazille, 14 St Johns Crescent, Stansted

APPLICANT: Mr B Stewart

AGENT: ATP Group

EXPIRY DATE: 16 February 2018

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within development limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site lies to the east of St John Crescent, in the village of Stansted Mountfitchet, 
The site includes a detached bungalow and single garage. To the south of the 
property there is a similar bungalow, adjacent the site are semi-detached two storey 
properties and to the north of the site are larger properties. Highway access is from 
the existing driveway and is mainly bound by hedgerow and fencing. The rear of the 
site and neighbouring properties along St John Road are on a slightly raised level 
from the application site.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This planning application is for the proposed demolition of the existing bungalow 
and garage and the erection of two detached four bedroom dwellings. The 
dwellings will be two storey and will include associated access and parking to the 
front of the site. The dwellings will have a width of 8m, eaves height of 5.2m and 
overall height of 8.5m. The dwellings will include external materials of brick and 
weatherboarding under clay tiled roof.

3.2 Amenity area will be provided to the rear of the dwellings and will be in excess of 
120sqm, off street parking will be provided to the front of the site and will include 
3 parking spaces per dwelling.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 N/A

5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 There are no planning applications
[...]
Development Limits / GD5 Urban/Settlement Expansion (Woodlands Park).

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site comprises part of a large swathe of cleared open land approved 
for additional housing at Sector 3 Woodlands Park to the north of Elm Road, east of 
Briar Road and to the west of an as yet fully constructed linking estate perimeter 
road leading from Elm Road to Sector 4 to the north and forms the site area of a, 
previously approved but as yet constructed, affordable housing scheme comprising 
34 no. affordable housing units with associated site works, including a three storey 
block of 6 x 1 bed affordable apartments. 

3. PROPOSAL

3.1

3.2

This full application seeks firstly the removal of two planning conditions imposed on 
approved application UTT/0406/08/FUL relating to the code for sustainable homes 
(C.8.29) and renewable or low carbon technologies (C.8.32) and secondly the 
variation of a planning condition imposed on the same said permission relating to 
occupier accessibility (C.28.1). 

Condition C.8.29 as imposed reads as follows:

“The development as designed, specified and built shall achieve a “Code for 
Sustainable Homes” rating of “Level 3”. The applicant will provide the planning 
authority with a Code for Sustainable Homes design-stage assessment of the rating 
of the proposed development, carried out by an accredited assessor before work 
commences on site. The developer will provide a Code for Sustainable Homes post-
construction assessment of the rating of the as-built development within four weeks 
following its completion, also carried out by an accredited assessor.”

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



3.3

3.4

REASON: In the interests of the promotion of sustainable forms of development and 
construction to meet the requirements contained in the adopted SPD “Energy 
Efficiency and Renewable Energy” adopted October 2007.

Condition C.8.32 as imposed reads as follows:

“The applicant shall incorporate on-site renewable or low-car
[...]
rd District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 1 February 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 104



UTT/17/3111/FUL – (LITTLE CHESTERFORD)

(UDC has an interest in the land)

PROPOSAL: Extensions, alterations and refurbishment to the existing building 
with car and cycle parking, landscaping and associated works. 
Construction of reservoir.

LOCATION: Building 60, Chesterford Park, Little Chesterford

APPLICANT: Chesterford Park Ltd Partnership

AGENT: RPS CgMs

EXPIRY DATE: 16 February 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Chesterford Park.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site includes a research and development facility at the western edge of 
Chesterford Research Park and a separate portion of land adjacent the roundabout 
that provides access from Walden Road (B184).

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposed development includes the remodelling of the existing building, 
involving various extensions and alterations but resulting in a building of 
approximately the same height and footprint. The surrounding car park would be 
reorganised and enlarged from 39 spaces to 111. Two bin stores would be provided 
within the car park, and land between the main building and the pond would be 
regraded. A new underground reservoir would be formed adjacent the research 
park’s entrance off Walden Road.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application includes the following documents:

- Planning, Design & Access Statement
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
- Biodiversity Validation Checklist
- Lighting specification document
- Flood Risk Assessment

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 There is no recent, relevant planning history for the site. The following historic 
applications are noted:

UTT/0046/90 Proposed sci
[...]
ineers Ltd, October 2017).

REASON: To conserve and enhance biodiversity, in accordance with Policy GEN7 
of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Page 110



Application: UTT/17/3111/FUL                                                                                  

Address: Building 60, Chesterford Park, Little Chesterford

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 1 February 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/17/3038/DFO - Land Behind The Old Cement Works, Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden
	4 UTT/17/1896/FUL - JF Knight Roadworks, Copthall Lane, Thaxted
	5 UTT/17/3662/FUL - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden
	6 UTT/17/3663/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/17/3078/FUL - 22 Cambridge Road, Stansted
	8 UTT/17/2903/FUL - Tandans, Canfield Drive, Great Canfield Road, Takeley
	9 UTT/17/2807/FUL - Brazille, 14 St Johns Crescent, Stansted
	10 UTT/17/2429/OP - Land adjacent to 4 Hill Top Lane, Saffron Walden
	11 UTT/17/2822/FUL - Sector 3 Woodlands Park, Great Dunmow
	12 UTT/17/3111/FUL - Building 60, Chesterford Park, Little Chesterford



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 
A Gerard (In place of J Lodge), E Hicks, J Loughlin, H Ryles (In 
place of M Lemon) and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

E Allanah (Senior Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), K Denmark (Development Management Team 
Leader), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), P McEvoy 
(Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith 
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal 
Officer) and C Theobald (Planning Officer).

Also present: I Abram, Cllr K Artus, W Brazier, M Brewer, T Dodkins, J Jewell, J 
Kellerman, D Malins, R Perrin and F Wilkinson.

PC87  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lemon and Lodge.

Councillor Davey declared a non-pecuniary interest because he was familiar with 
the firm carrying out the work on application UTT/17/3662/FUL. 

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council’s Planning Committee.

PC88    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

PC89  UTT/17/3038/DFO - LAND BEHIND THE OLD CEMENT WORKS, THAXTED 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The applicant sought approval of the reserved matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping, following a grant of outline planning permission 
(including the matter of access) for a residential development of up to 49 
dwellings (UTT/16/1444/OP). This application proposed 35 dwellings.

In response to a Member question, the Planning Officer showed the spread of 
affordable units across the proposed development. Councillor Ryles said it was 
disappointing that there was not an even dispersal of affordable units throughout 
the estate. He added it would be helpful if affordable/market properties were 
colour-coded on site plan illustrations in future.



Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

PC90  UTT/17/1896/FUL - JF KNIGHT ROADWORKS, COPTHALL LANE, THAXTED 

The applicant had requested planning permission for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of a brownfield site with the construction of seven new dwellings, 
car parking bays, visitor parking provision and associated landscaping.

Members discussed the advantages and disadvantages of the site, with 
particular regard to its accessibility and sustainability. On balance, the majority of 
Members felt the regeneration of a brownfield site supported by local residents 
was a good development.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval subject to additional conditions to be 
agreed at the next meeting.

Councillor Davey seconded the motion.  

The Development Manager said the committee would be presented with a set of 
conditions to determine at the next meeting.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the approval of 
conditions at the next meeting. 

W Brazier and T Dodkins spoke in support of this application. 

PC91  UTT/17/3662/FUL - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application sought planning permission to demolish the police houses, erect 
four semi-detached houses and change the use of the police station to three 
houses. The converted building would be extended and altered, and the existing 
boundary wall would be extended.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed rejecting the application on the basis the 
development was in a conservation area. 

Councillor Freeman seconded the motion.

The motion was defeated. 

The Chairman proposed the approval of the application. Councillor Hicks 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.



I Abram spoke in support of this application.

PC92  UTT/17/3663/LB - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for listed building consent to make various internal and 
external alterations to the police station to facilitate its conversion to three 
dwellings.

Members expressed disappointment that there was no official comment from the 
Conservation Officer, particularly as the application sought to alter a listed 
building. 

Councillor Gerard proposed deferring the application to allow formal comment 
from the Conservation Officer. 

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application to allow formal comment from the
Conservation Officer.

PC93  UTT/17/3078/FUL - 22 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, STANSTED 

The application proposed involved the change of use of the site from a retail 
(Class A1) use, to a mixed use restaurant/takeaway (Class A3/A5); and the 
installation of extraction/ventilation equipment and a new door opening.

Members were informed that the applicant had requested deferral until the 
completion of a transport study.

Councillor Chambers proposed to defer the application. 

Councillor Gerard seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to defer the application to allow the completion of the 
transport study.

PC94  UTT/17/2903/FUL - TANDANS, CANFIELD DRIVE, GREAT CANFIELD ROAD, 
TAKELEY 

The application sought the sub-division of an existing travellers’ pitch at Tandans 
towards the front of the site, to be used to accommodate an additional traveller 
pitch.

The Development Manager responded to the public speakers who had objected 
to the application. He said he understood their frustration as the site had a 
planning history going back to 2008 and he would have preferred if the 
application presented before Members had been submitted in the first instance. 



He said it was an acceptable application with no sound planning reasons for 
refusal. Instead the applicant had left himself open to the accusation of planning 
‘by stealth’ as the site had been developed incrementally. 

Members discussed the density of the development, the availability of traveller 
sites across Uttlesford and the site history.

Councillor Loughlin proposed approval of the application. 

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

Cllr K Artus, J Kellerman and J Jewell spoke against this application. 

R Perrin spoke in support of this application.

PC95  UTT/17/2807/FUL - BRAZILLE, 14 ST JOHNS CRESCENT, STANSTED 

The meeting was adjourned at 4.07pm and reconvened at 4.14pm. 

The applicant sought the proposed demolition of the existing bungalow and 
garage on site and the erection of two detached four bedroom dwellings. The 
dwellings would be two storey and would include associated access and parking 
to the front of the site. 

In response to a Member question, the Development Manager said a 
Construction Management Plan could be conditioned as there were concerns 
that the development was on a private road and residents would be accountable 
for any damage incurred by the developer. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval of the application. 

Councillor Freeman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report and the following additional condition:

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a 
Construction Method Statement shall be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. 

The Statement shall provide for:
(a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
(d) the control of noise from construction including the hours of working
(e) wheel washing facilities



(f) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction

REASON: The use of such pre commencement condition is required to 
protect the amenity of surrounding residential premises in accordance 
with Policies GEN1, GEN2, and GEN4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005).

PC96  UTT/17/2429/OP - LAND ADJACENT TO 4 HILL TOP LANE, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The outline application with all matters reserved sought the construction of one 
two-bed bungalow for private sale with associated external works and parking. 

Councillor Fairhurst said he was concerned there was a potential conflict of 
interest as the applicant was Uttlesford District Council. 

The Legal Officer said Regulations 2 and 3 of the Town and Country General 
Regulations 1992 made under statute allowed a Local Authority to determine 
applications made in respect of property owned by it. The text of the Regulations 
was read out in full.

The Development Manager indicated that because the Council was authorised 
under statute to determine its own planning applications, those applications were 
always brought before the Committee, as were those of individual members and 
staff, in the interests of transparency. 

Councillor Fairhurst said he opposed back-land development and was 
disappointed that this could set a precedent, particularly as UDC was the 
applicant.

Councillor Davey proposed approval of the application. 

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

D Malins spoke in support of the application.

PC97  UTT/17/2822/FUL - SECTOR 3 WOODLANDS PARK, GREAT DUNMOW 

The applicant sought the removal of two planning conditions imposed on the 
approved application UTT/0406/08/FUL which related to the code for sustainable 
homes (C.8.29) and renewable or low carbon technologies (C.8.32). The 
applicant also sought the variation of a planning condition imposed on the same 
said permission relating to occupier accessibility (C.28.1).



The Development Manager said Conditions C.8.29 and C.8.32 were outdated 
due to the advancements in energy efficiency and renewable housing 
regulations since the original conditions were imposed.

The committee discussed the removal of Condition 28.1 which would result in a 
development above two storeys without a lift. 

Members expressed concern that the developer was attempting to remove a 
condition imposed on the original application for commercial reasons, which 
would result in a number of flats being inaccessible to potential tenants who had 
mobility problems. 

The Planning Officer said the housing provider would seek to allocate the flats 
on the third storey to those who did not require a lift to access the properties. If a 
tenant’s circumstances changed and they could no longer access the third floor, 
they would be prioritised and allocated an accessible property elsewhere. 

 Members agreed it was unacceptable for the application to be varied on the 
grounds that the premises would not be readily used by people with physical 
disabilities in accordance with national and local planning policies. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. 

Councillor Ryles seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reason:

Reason: The development would not ensure equal access to housing on 
upper floors contrary to Uttlesford Local Plan Policies GEN2 and SPD 
“Accessible Homes and Playspace” (adopted 2005).

PC98  UTT/17/3111/FUL - BUILDING 60, CHESTERFORD PARK, LITTLE 
CHESTERFORD 

The application sought the remodelling of the existing building on site, which 
involved various extensions and alterations but would result in a building of 
approximately the same height and footprint. The surrounding car park would 
also be reorganised and enlarged from 39 spaces to 111. Two bin stores would 
be provided within the car park, and land between the main building and the 
pond would be regraded. A new underground reservoir would be formed 
adjacent to the research park’s entrance off Walden Road.

The application had been brought before Members as UDC had invested in 
Chesterford Park.

In response to Member comments relating to the potential conflict of interests, 
the Development Manager said this application had to be judged on planning 
merits alone. 



Councillor Davey proposed approval of the application, subject to the submission 
of a travel plan to minimise traffic through Little Chesterford. 

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report and the following additional condition:

Prior to occupation of the building, a travel plan must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The travel plan must 
contain measureable targets for the management of travel demand, and 
must be consistent with the submitted Park Wide Travel Plan (Peter Brett 
Associates, July 2016). The development must thereafter be implemented 
in accordance with the approved travel plan.

REASON: To minimise the number of car journeys associated with the 
development and maximise the use of sustainable transport modes, in 
accordance with Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

F Wilkinson spoke against the application. M Brewer spoke in support of the 
application. 

The meeting ended at 5.30pm.  


